[No. 445, A.]

[Published April 10, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 309.

AN ACT to amend section 2, of chapter 311, of the laws of 1887, relating to sewers in the city of Green Bay.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2, of chapter 311, of the laws Amendment to of 1887, is hereby amended by adding thereto the laws of 1887, following: "Unless otherwise provided said sewers." sewer shall be laid along the center of the street, but the common council may direct that such sewer shall be laid upon one or both sides of the street instead of in the center."

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the date of its passage and

publication.

Approved April 8, 1889.

[No. 731, A.]

[Published April 10, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 310.

AN ACT to amend sub-chapter 3, of chapter 164, of the laws of Wisconsin for the year 1885, and to change the time of holding the annual election of ward and city officers in the city of Chippewa Falls.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1, of sub-chapter 3, of chap-amending chapter 164, of the general laws of Wisconsin for the Chapter Chapter year 1885, is hereby amended by striking out the election Chiplast clause thereof, so that, as amended, said sec- pewa Falls. tion shall read: "The annual election for ward and city officers shall be held on the first Tuesday

of April of each year, at such place in each ward as the common council shall designate; the polls shall be kept open from nine o'clock in the forenoon till five o'clock in the afternoon, and ten days' notice, except the first election after the passage of this act, shall be given by the city clerk, in such manner as the common council shall direct, of the time and place of holding such elections, and of the city and ward officers to be elected; provided, however, that no election shall be invalidated because of failure to give such notice; and provided, further, that no election shall be held in any building where intoxicating liquors are kept."

Amending sec. 6, sub-ch. 8.

SECTION 2. Section 6, of said sub-chapter 3, is hereby amended by striking out the word, "March" where it occurs therein, and substituting therefor the word, "April."

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1889.

[No. 815, A.]

[Published April 10, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 318.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Milwankee.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amend charter of Milwaukee. In case of vacancy of alderman. SECTION 1. The mayor of the city of Milwaukee shall appoint within thirty days after the occurrence of such vacancy, a suitable person to fill any vacancy that shall hereafter take place in the office of alderman of said city for the unexpired term thereof.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the date of its passage and publication, and all acts and parts of acts contravening the provisions of this act are hereby modified or repealed, to the extent that this act may

be carried in effect.

Approved April 8, 1889.